On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, school division recognized the following to conform to
the new standard;

 asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible
capital assets in productive use;

 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that are
current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is
measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated accretion and
amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had
the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

2022

As previously

reported

Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of Operations

Revenue 69,966,511 - 69,966,511

Expenses 68,519,451 32,201 68,551,652

Annual Surplus 1,447,060 (32,201) 1,414,859

Accumulated surplus at beginning of year 9,285,257 (7,316,650) 1,968,607

Accumulated surplus at end of year 10,732,317 (7,348,851) 3,383,466

Statement of Financial Position

Financial asset 14,384,467 - 14,384,467

Liability 7,489,814 12,971,935 20,461,749

Net financial assets (Net debt) 6,894,653 (12,971,935) (6,077,282)

Non-financial asset 75,075,075 5,623,084 80,698,159

Net assets (Net liabilities) 10,732,317 (7,348,851) 3,383,466

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

Annual surplus 1,447,060 (32,201) 1,414,859

Other Changes (E.g. Amortization, Acquisition, Disposal

of TCA)
(530,914) 272,367 (258,547)

Net financial assets at beginning of year 5,978,507 (13,212,101) (7,233,594)

Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year 6,894,653 (12,971,935) (6,077,282)

The Greater St. Albert Roman Catholic Separate School Division
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended August 31, 2023

Faith in Our Students 28

4. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the Division will adopt the following new accounting standards
approved by the Public Sector Accounting Board:

PS 3400 Revenue (effective September 1, 2023)

This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it
addresses revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.

PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships